

BEFORE THE VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

First Floor 33/11 kV Substation, Hyderabad Boats Club Lane Lumbini Park, Hyderabad - 500 063

PRESENT : SRI MOHAMMAD NIZAMUDDIN VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN

WEDNESDAY THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

Appeal No. 34 of 2020-21

Between

Sri M. Prabhakar Reddy, #5-12, Road No.1, Adarsh Nagar Colony, Bandlaguda Jagir, Gandipet Mandal, RR Dist - 500 086. Cell: 9652775517.

.....Appellant

AND

- 1. The Assistant Engineer / Operation / Moinabad / TSSPDCL / Ranga Reddy District.
- 2. The Assistant Divisional Engineer / Operation / Ibrahimbagh /TSSPDCL / Ranga Reddy District.
- 3. The Divisional Engineer / Operation / Ibrahimbagh /TSSPDCL / Ranga Reddy District.
- 4. The Superintending Engineer / Operation / Cyber City Circle / TSSPDCL / Ranga Reddy District. Respondents

This appeal is coming on before me for final hearing on 08.08.2022 in the presence of Sri M. Prabhakar Reddy - appellant and Sri M Durga Prasad -AAE/OP/Moinabad representing the respondents and having stood over for consideration till this day, this Vidyut Ombudsman passed the following:-

AWARD

This appeal is preferred aggrieved by the Award passed by the Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum - II (Greater Hyderabad Area) Hyderabad - 45 (in short 'the Forum') of Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Limited (in short 'TSSPDCL') in C.G.No.95/2020-21 dated.04.01.2021.

CASE OF THE APPELLANT

2. There is a 100 KVA Distribution Transformer (in short 'DTR') in the agricultural land of the appellant in Sy.No. 76/A. The said DTR fell down due to rain, as such there is danger to the humans and animals. Accordingly the appellant requested the Forum to direct the respondents to shift the said DTR without insisting any payments.

CASE OF THE RESPONDENTS

3. On behalf of the respondents, respondent No.1 has submitted that a letter was communicated to the consumer to give consent for payment of Depository Contribution Works (in short 'DCW') charges. The consumer (appellant) has given consent. Estimation was prepared. Soon after receipt of sanction, the same will be informed to the appellant for payment of estimated cost for shifting the DTR.

AWARD OF THE FORUM

4. After hearing both sides and after considering the material on record, the learned Forum has passed the Award directing respondent No.5 to sanction estimate within (5) days and thereafter the appellant was directed to pay the estimated costs and then ordered for shifting of the DTR within a specific time.

5. Aggrieved by the Award passed by the Forum, the present appeal is preferred, contending among other things, that the appellant has no money to pay for shifting of DTR.

6. On 08.08.2022, the appellant filed an application stating that the respondents have shifted the DTR to his satisfaction and he prayed to close the appeal. In view of these factors, the appeal is liable to be closed.

RESULT

7. In the result, the appeal is closed.

Typed to my dictation by Office Executive-cum-Computer Operator, corrected and pronounced by me on this the 17th day of August 2022.

Sd/-

Vidyut Ombudsman

- 1. Sri M. Prabhakar Reddy, #5-12, Road No.1, Adarsh Nagar Colony, Bandlaguda Jagir, Gandipet Mandal, RR Dist - 500 086. Cell: 9652775517.
- The Assistant Engineer / Operation / Moinabad / TSSPDCL / Ranga Reddy District.
- 3. The Assistant Divisional Engineer / Operation / Ibrahimbagh /TSSPDCL / Ranga Reddy District.
- 4. The Divisional Engineer / Operation / Ibrahimbagh /TSSPDCL / Ranga Reddy District.

5. The Superintending Engineer / Operation / Cyber City Circle / TSSPDCL / Ranga Reddy District.

Copy to

6. The Chairperson, Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum - Greater Hyderabad Area, TSSPDCL, GTS Colony, Vengal Rao Nagar, Hyderabad.